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Q14. Now, thinking about your potential use of a new casino development in your region. If a casino was built in your region, how likely would you be to frequent it? Would you be...

Region Party Gender Political View Union HH Age Religion Income
Catskills/ Southern Tier Ind/ $50K-
Total Capital Region | Hudson Valley | /Finger Lakes | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod | Conserv| Yes | No |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Certain to frequent it 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% | 6% 5% 7% | 5% | 5% | 7% 6% 7% | 6% | 10% | 5% | 4% | 8% | 5% 5% 3% 9% 6%
Very likely 10% 12% 9% 11% 8% 7% | 14% | 9% | 11% | 8% 9% 11% 9% | 10% | 7% | 14% | 8% | 10% | 11% | 9% 8% 11% 11%
Somewhat likely 21% 21% 19% 27% 23% | 24% | 16% | 23% | 19% | 15% | 26% 18% 19% | 21% | 23% | 23% | 18% | 23% | 21% | 16% | 18% | 21% 23%
Not very likely 21% 19% 23% 19% 18% | 19% | 28% | 24% | 19% | 27% | 21% 18% 26% [ 19% | 29% | 16% | 21% | 23% | 20% | 19% | 19% | 23% 23%
Not at all likely to frequent it 41% 44% 41% 38% 45% | 42% | 36% | 36% | 46% | 45% | 36% 46% 38% | 43% | 30% | 42% | 49% | 35% | 42% | 51% | 50% | 36% 37%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% [ 0% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% 1%
Q15. Have you been to a casino in the past year?
Region Party Gender Political View Union HH Age Religion Income
Catskills/ Southern Tier Ind/ $50K-
Total Capital Region | Hudson Valley | /Finger Lakes | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod | Conserv| Yes | No |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Yes 32% 34% 26% 41% 27% | 37% | 34% | 33% | 32% | 26% | 33% 36% 36% [ 31% | 32% | 35% | 30% | 32% | 35% | 30% | 28% | 36% 35%
No 68% 66% 74% 59% 73% | 63% | 66% | 67% | 68% | 74% | 67% 64% 64% | 69% | 68% | 65% | 70% | 68% | 65% | 70% | 72% | 64% 65%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q16. Do you think you would gamble more if a casino were located in your region, gamble less or not gamble at all?
Region Party Gender Political View Union HH Age Religion Income
Catskills/ Southern Tier Ind/ $50K-
Total Capital Region | Hudson Valley | /Finger Lakes | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod | Conserv| Yes | No |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Gamble more 19% 19% 17% 20% 17% | 20% | 20% | 23% | 15% | 15% | 22% 19% 18% | 19% | 32% | 18% | 12% | 23% | 18% | 15% | 17% | 20% 22%
Gamble less 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% | 8% | 8% | 9% | 8% | 3% | 8% 11% | 10% | 7% | 9% | 7% | 9% | 8% [ 10% | 5% | 13% | 6% 6%
Not gamble at all 66% 66% 70% 63% 67% | 67% | 66% | 62% | 70% | 74% | 64% 65% 68% | 66% | 54% | 67% | 73% | 62% | 67% | 72% | 66% | 65% 65%
Refused 7% 8% 5% 8% 9% | 5% | 6% | 6% | 7% | 8% | 6% 6% 4% | 8% | 5% | 8% | 7% | 7% | 5% | 9% 4% 9% 7%
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Q17A. Attend concerts at a casino

Region Party Gender Political View Union HH Age Religion Income
Catskills/ Southern Tier Ind/ $50K-
Total Capital Region | Hudson Valley | /Finger Lakes | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod | Conserv| Yes | No |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Very likely 29% 23% 31% 35% 31% | 25% | 29% | 28% | 29% | 29% | 34% 22% 36% | 27% | 37% | 37% | 16% | 33% | 29% | 26% | 26% | 28% 36%
Somewhat likely 35% 38% 32% 32% 31% | 40% | 37% | 36% | 34% | 34% | 36% 37% 34% | 35% | 44% | 32% | 33% | 34% | 31% | 40% | 23% | 41% 39%
Not very likely 15% 18% 13% 13% 18% | 13% | 14% | 15% | 15% | 19% | 15% 13% 15% | 15% | 11% | 15% | 18% | 12% | 18% | 15% | 17% | 15% 15%
Not at all likely 21% 21% 24% 19% 19% | 22% | 19% | 21% | 21% | 18% | 15% 28% 15% | 23% | 8% | 16% | 33% | 20% | 22% | 19% | 34% | 16% 10%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q17B. Go out to dinner at casino restaurants
Region Party Gender Political View Union HH Age Religion Income
Catskills/ Southern Tier Ind/ $50K-
Total Capital Region | Hudson Valley | /Finger Lakes | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod | Conserv| Yes | No |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Very likely 24% 23% 24% 27% 24% | 20% | 26% | 25% | 23% | 15% | 27% 27% 23% | 25% | 25% | 31% | 18% | 28% | 25% | 21% | 21% | 28% 26%
Somewhat likely 31% 31% 29% 33% 32% | 32% | 35% | 33% | 30% | 35% | 33% 27% 32% | 31% | 47% | 24% | 29% | 32% | 32% | 31% | 27% | 32% 38%
Not very likely 17% 18% 16% 16% 16% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 17% | 20% | 17% 15% 17% | 16% | 12% | 16% | 20% | 14% | 19% | 18% | 15% | 17% 17%
Not at all likely 27% 27% 30% 23% 28% | 29% | 23% | 24% | 30% | 28% | 23% 31% 28% | 27% | 17% | 28% | 33% | 26% | 25% | 29% | 37% | 24% 19%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
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Q17C. Take out of town guests to the casino

Region Party Gender Political View Union HH Age Religion Income
Catskills/ Southern Tier Ind/ $50K-
Total Capital Region | Hudson Valley | /Finger Lakes | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod | Conserv| Yes | No |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Very likely 18% 17% 19% 17% 18% | 16% | 22% | 16% | 19% | 15% | 23% 14% 17% | 18% | 23% | 21% | 14% | 22% | 18% | 14% | 17% | 20% 21%
Somewhat likely 24% 24% 21% 29% 25% [ 29% | 18% | 27% | 22% | 25% | 24% 25% 26% | 23% | 35% | 24% | 18% | 24% | 24% | 24% | 19% | 27% 25%
Not very likely 20% 21% 18% 21% 21% [ 16% | 23% | 21% | 19% | 19% | 24% 16% 23% [ 19% | 19% | 19% | 21% | 19% | 23% | 17% | 19% | 21% 20%
Not at all likely 38% 39% 42% 33% 37% | 40% | 37% | 36% | 40% | 40% | 30% 45% 35% [ 40% | 24% | 36% | 48% | 35% | 34% | 45% | 44% | 32% 35%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q17D. Use the casino for events like a wedding, banquet or other event
Region Party Gender Political View Union HH Age Religion Income
Catskills/ Southern Tier Ind/ $50K-
Total Capital Region | Hudson Valley | /Finger Lakes | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod | Conserv| Yes | No |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Very likely 8% 8% 9% 8% 12% | 5% 6% 5% | 11% | 7% | 12% 4% 8% 9% | 10% | 12% | 5% 8% | 11% | 7% 11% 8% 8%
Somewhat likely 17% 13% 17% 21% 13% | 17% | 23% | 16% | 18% | 16% | 24% 11% 21% [ 15% | 32% | 14% | 11% | 22% | 14% | 14% | 14% | 20% 19%
Not very likely 24% 26% 21% 27% 26% | 26% | 21% | 29% | 19% | 24% | 24% 26% 24% | 25% | 29% | 26% | 19% | 24% | 26% | 22% | 21% | 24% 27%
Not at all likely 50% 53% 52% 43% 50% [ 52% | 48% | 49% | 51% | 53% | 40% 58% 48% | 51% | 29% | 47% | 64% | 45% | 49% | 56% | 53% | 47% 46%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% [ 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% 0%
Q17E. Stay at a hotel on the casino development
Region Party Gender Political View Union HH Age Religion Income
Catskills/ Southern Tier Ind/ $50K-
Total Capital Region | Hudson Valley | /Finger Lakes | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod | Conserv| Yes | No |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Very likely 9% 6% 12% 9% 10% | 6% | 11% | 9% 9% 4% | 12% 8% 6% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 7% | 11% | 10% | 7% 10% 9% 9%
Somewhat likely 18% 15% 17% 21% 16% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 17% | 22% | 20% 13% 14% | 18% | 31% | 17% | 10% | 19% | 17% | 16% | 12% | 21% 19%
Not very likely 25% 24% 25% 25% 25% | 26% | 26% | 29% | 22% | 28% | 25% 26% 34% | 23% | 29% | 27% | 21% | 24% | 26% | 26% | 22% | 23% 34%
Not at all likely 48% 54% 45% 45% 48% | 49% | 45% | 43% | 51% | 46% | 42% 53% 46% | 48% | 27% | 45% | 61% | 46% | 47% | 50% | 55% | 47% 38%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0%
Q17F. Play golf at a casino property golf course
Region Party Gender Political View Union HH Age Religion Income
Catskills/ Southern Tier Ind/ $50K-
Total Capital Region | Hudson Valley | /Finger Lakes | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod | Conserv| Yes | No |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Very likely 9% 8% 9% 11% 8% 9% | 11% | 12% | 6% 5% | 11% 10% 10% | 9% | 13% | 10% | 6% [ 13% | 7% 6% 7% 10% 11%
Somewhat likely 13% 14% 13% 11% 12% | 16% | 10% | 15% | 10% | 10% | 14% 13% 13% | 12% | 15% | 15% | 10% | 15% | 12% | 10% 6% 12% 19%
Not very likely 15% 14% 15% 15% 14% | 15% | 16% | 16% | 14% | 16% | 15% 15% 16% | 14% | 17% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 15% | 13% | 13% | 13% 20%
Not at all likely 64% 64% 64% 64% 65% [ 60% | 64% | 57% | 70% | 69% | 60% 62% 61% [ 65% | 56% | 60% | 71% | 57% | 66% | 71% | 74% | 65% 50%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q18. Do you think you or a member of your household would apply for a job at a casino in your region?
Region Party Gender Political View Union HH Age Religion Income
Catskills/ Southern Tier Ind/ $50K-
Total Capital Region | Hudson Valley | /Finger Lakes | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib [ Mod | Conserv| Yes | No |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Yes 26% 24% 27% 27% 27% | 20% | 29% | 25% | 26% | 23% | 25% 27% 25% [ 26% | 35% | 31% | 15% | 26% | 29% | 23% | 25% | 30% 23%
No 72% 73% 72% 72% 71% | 79% | 70% | 72% | 73% | 75% | 73% 72% 73% [ 73% | 64% | 67% | 83% | 73% | 69% | 75% | 72% | 70% 76%
Don't know/Refused 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% 3% 0% 2%

*272 Capital Region Registered Voters (Albany, Fulton, Montgomery, Rensselaer, Saratoga, Schenectady, Schoharie, & Washington Counties), MOE +/- 5.9%
*275 Catskills/Hudson Valley Registered Voters (Columbia, Delaware, Dutchess, Greene, Orange, Sullivan, & Ulster Counties), MOE +/- 5.9%
*269 Southern Tier/Finger Lakes Registered Voters (Broome, Chemung, Schuyler, Seneca, Tioga, Tompkins, & Wayne Counties), MOE +/- 6.0%
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Nature of the Sample

Registered Voters of Capital Region/Hudson

Valley/Southern Tier

Party

Democrat 33%

Republican 30%

Independent/Other 31%
Region

Capital Region 39%

Catskills/Hudson Valley 40%

Eastern Southern Tier 21%
Political View

Liberal 23%

Moderate 39%

Conservative 33%
Union Household

Yes 25%

No 72%
Religion

Catholic 37%

Protestant 31%

Other 27%
Age

18 to 34 22%

35to 54 37%

55 and older 37%
Gender

Male 47%

Female 53%
Income

Less than $50,000 25%

$50,000 to $100,000 33%

$100,000 or more 27%
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